Buckinghamshire Archery Association - County Tournament
Sunday 7th September 2025 - Silver Arrow Archery Club
UKRS York, Hereford & Bristol Rounds
Lady Paramount: Sue Mitchell
Judges: David Strong (JIC), Phyllis Griffiths, Terence Williams & David Long

Tournament Organiser: Neill Ovenden - tournaments@whiteleafbowmen.org.uk

York Score Hits Gold
County Barebow Men
Imran Rehman Whiteleaf 560 120 8
Nilesh Sonunkar Shenley 541 115 5
Kalhan Jogireddy South Bucks 498 110 7
Visitor Barehow Men
Martin Athanasiou* Harrow 703 121 23
County Compound Men
Marc Bibby Whiteleaf 1156 144 85
Rory Shorten Silver Arrow 1154 144 83
Ashraf Barnes Newport Pagr 1026 144 46
Adrian Charman Silver Arrow DNS
Visitor Compound Men
Jason White* Brent Valley 1078 142 62
County Longbow Men
Paul Field* Whiteleaf 168 44 3
John O'Keeffe* Whiteleaf 123 37 3
Visitor Longhow Men
Roger Spellane Aquarius 354 86 7
Steven King* Berkhamsted 131 35 2
Peter Brown* Hertford 68 20 1
County Recurve Men
Sathish Kumar Kannan Newport Pagr 782 140 23
Gavin Matthews Silver Arrow 720 134 23



Visitor Recurve Men
Nick Hunter*
William Smith*
James Wallcraft
lain Beaton*
Paul Marshall*
Jing Lu

Hereford
Visitor Barebow 50+ Men
Glyn Rice

County Barebow Women
Rukhsana Latif

County Compound 50+ Men

David Allen

County Longbow Women
Jan O'Keeffe*
Lesley Herriott*

County Recurve 50+ Men
Chris Jordan
Steve Phillips
Steve Hales
Simon Lee
Jon Smith
Vernon King

Visitor Recurve 50+ Men
Peter Marshall
Michael Anderson

County Recurve Women
Julie Morling*

Visitor Recurve Women
Victoria Saduikis
Philippa Armitage*

Harrow
Harrow
Brent Valley
Berkhamsted
Wicken
Black Stag

Brent Valley

Whiteleaf

Silver Arrow

Whiteleaf
Silver Arrow

South Bucks
Silver Arrow
Silver Arrow
Little Abbey
Whiteleaf

Silver Arrow

Berkhamsted
Clophill

Whiteleaf

Brent Valley
Abbey

969
919
794
558
DNS
DNS

831

583

DNS

136
122

922
899
863
860
810
693

981
840

766

880
824

143
139
136
114

141

125

30
36

142
143
141
140
140
129

143
140

128

144
138

40
37
24

23

11

32
32
23
27
27
16

43
27

32

26
25



Bristol |
Visitor Recurve U18 Men

Jeremy Lui
Samuel Hall
Bristol Il
Visitor Barebow 50+ Men
Steve Prior

County Barebow 50+ Women
Sue Mitchell

Visitor Barebow 50+ Women
Barbara Saduikis

County Compound 50+ Men
Julian Wyborn

County Compound 50+ Women
Brenda Godfrey

County Recurve 50+ Men
Brian Ridgway
Adrian Lindsey
Paul Kelly
Toqeer Sardar

Visitor Recurve 50+ Men
Kevin Holyoake

County Recurve 50+ Women
Margaret Hales

Visitor Recurve U16 Men
Oliver Shefford

Visitor Recurve U18 Women
Zoe Weston

Bristol Il
Visitor Barebow U16 Women
Kaitlyn Mason

Wallingford
Wallingford

Berkhamsted

Shenley

Brent Valley

Whiteleaf

Whiteleaf

Silver Arrow
Silver Arrow
South Bucks
South Bucks

Berkhamsted

Silver Arrow

Eagle B of Bec

Wallingford

Abbey

847
794

731

716

539

1170

DNS

982
950
907
DNS

931

836

859

812

900

141
142

139

138

119

144

144
142
141

143

140

143

136

140

26
24

17

18

16

93

45
45
31

34

20

31

29

33



Visitor Compound U15 Men
Finnley Mason

Visitor Recurve 50+ Men
Stephen Hsu

Visitor Recurve Men
Sri Kamal Teja Mallapuram Poornanandam

Visitor Recurve U15 Men
Thomas Howarth

County Recurve U16 Men
Elijah Cristensen

County Recurve U16 Women
Shriya Narain

Visitor Recurve U16 Women
Matilda Clayson
Amber Bishop

Visitor Recurve U16 Women
Isabelle Mason

Bristol IV
County Recurve 50+ Women
Carmen Vieira

County Recurve Women
Kala Sesuraj

Visitor Recurve U14 Men
Joel Nichols
Oscar Sanchez

Visitor Recurve U14 Women
Mia du Preez

BristolV
Visitor Recurve U12 Women

Abbey

Brent Valley

Brent Valley

Wallingford

Whiteleaf

South Bucks

Wallingford
Wallingford

Clophill

South Bucks

South Bucks

Wallingford
Wallingford

Wallingford

700

921

1078

640

507

814

1070
1008

1126

549

708

1064
1016

1078

132

141

144

122

103

134

144
144

144

129

132

144
142

144

16

35

60

14

16

26

52
43

70

10

23

60
59

61



Bella North Corby 1240 144 120

Emily Hawley Wallingford 994 142 56
Visitor Barebow U12 Men
Gopinath Radhakrishnan Windsor Fore:  DNS

* Indicates that an archer classified as Senior (50+) was shooting a longer distance than
required for their age category. For tournament purposes all archers were grouped
together for the awards (Senior and Senior 50+), however fpr classification purposes
these archers should be classed as Senior (50+).

Medals were awarded where archers competed in the appropriate round for their age
category.

There were 72 archers registered for the tournament, with 8 either withdrawing prior to
the tournament or on the day.

The weather on the day was bright, and although a storm was forecast, there was minor
drizzle for small parts of the day. The weather remained sunny, but very windy. During the
end of the second distance, a stong gust of wind caused the end boss (21) to fall over.
The field party and judges stood the boss back up, and ensured that all remaining bosses
were securely pegged down. Arrows were in the target at the time the boss fell over, and
this is being handled by the county committee.

Thanks to all archers, judges, field party and members of Silver Arrow Archery Club for
their support and enthuiasm during day.

Neill Ovenden
Buckinghamshire Archery Association
Tournaments Officer



Thanks to Chiltern Archery for sponsoring the target faces for the tournament.

C CHILTERN
ARCHERY

07526 079962. admin@chiltern-
archery.co.uk

V2



