## **Buckinghamshire Archery Association - County Tournament**

Sunday 7th September 2025 - Silver Arrow Archery Club

## UKRS York, Hereford & Bristol Rounds

Lady Paramount: Sue Mitchell

Judges: David Strong (JIC), Phyllis Griffiths, Terence Williams & David Long

Tournament Organiser: Neill Ovenden - tournaments@whiteleafbowmen.org.uk

York		Score	Hits	Gold
County Barebow Men				
Imran Rehman	Whiteleaf	560	120	8
Nilesh Sonunkar	Shenley	541	115	5
Kalhan Jogireddy	South Bucks	498	110	7
Visitor Barebow Men				
Martin Athanasiou*	Harrow	703	121	23
County Compound Men				
Marc Bibby	Whiteleaf	1156	144	85
Rory Shorten	Silver Arrow	1154	144	83
Ashraf Barnes	Newport Pagn	1026	144	46
Adrian Charman	Silver Arrow	DNS		
Visitor Compound Men				
Jason White*	Brent Valley	1078	142	62
County Longbow Men				
Paul Field*	Whiteleaf	168	44	3
John O'Keeffe*	Whiteleaf	123	37	3
Visitor Longbow Men				
Roger Spellane	Aquarius	354	86	7
Steven King*	Berkhamsted	131	35	2
Peter Brown*	Hertford	68	20	1
County Recurve Men				
Sathish Kumar Kannan	Newport Pagn	782	140	23
Gavin Matthews	Silver Arrow	720	134	23

Visitor Recurve Men				
Nick Hunter*	Harrow	969	143	40
William Smith*	Harrow	919	139	37
James Wallcraft	<b>Brent Valley</b>	794	136	24
lain Beaton*	Berkhamsted	558	114	8
Paul Marshall*	Wicken	DNS		
Jing Lu	Black Stag	DNS		
Hereford				
Visitor Barebow 50+ Men				
Glyn Rice	Brent Valley	831	141	23
County Barebow Women				
Rukhsana Latif	Whiteleaf	583	125	11
County Compound 50+ Men				
David Allen	Silver Arrow	DNS		
County Longbow Women				
Jan O'Keeffe*	Whiteleaf	136	30	3
Lesley Herriott*	Silver Arrow	122	36	2
County Recurve 50+ Men				
Chris Jordan	South Bucks	922	142	32
Steve Phillips	Silver Arrow	899	143	32
Steve Hales	Silver Arrow	863	141	23
Simon Lee	Little Abbey	860	140	27
Jon Smith	Whiteleaf	810	140	27
Vernon King	Silver Arrow	693	129	16
Visitor Recurve 50+ Men				
Peter Marshall	Berkhamsted	981	143	43
Michael Anderson	Clophill	840	140	27
County Recurve Women				
Julie Morling*	Whiteleaf	766	128	32
Visitor Recurve Women				
Victoria Saduikis	<b>Brent Valley</b>	880	144	26
Philippa Armitage*	Abbey	824	138	25

Bristol I				
Visitor Recurve U18 Men				
Jeremy Lui	Wallingford	847	141	26
Samuel Hall	Wallingford	794	142	24
Bristol II				
Visitor Barebow 50+ Men				
Steve Prior	Berkhamsted	731	139	17
County Barebow 50+ Women				
Sue Mitchell	Shenley	716	138	18
Visitor Barebow 50+ Women				
Barbara Saduikis	Brent Valley	539	119	16
County Compound 50+ Men				
Julian Wyborn	Whiteleaf	1170	144	93
County Compound 50+ Women				
Brenda Godfrey	Whiteleaf	DNS		
County Recurve 50+ Men				
Brian Ridgway	Silver Arrow	982	144	45
Adrian Lindsey	Silver Arrow	950	142	45
Paul Kelly	South Bucks	907	141	31
Toqeer Sardar	South Bucks	DNS		
Visitor Recurve 50+ Men				
Kevin Holyoake	Berkhamsted	931	143	34
County Recurve 50+ Women				
Margaret Hales	Silver Arrow	836	140	20
Visitor Recurve U16 Men				
Oliver Shefford	Eagle B of Bec	859	143	31
Visitor Recurve U18 Women				
Zoe Weston	Wallingford	812	136	29
Bristol III				
Visitor Barebow U16 Women				
IZ-201 - Marris	A I. I.	000	4.40	00

Abbey

900

140

33

Kaitlyn Mason

Visitor Compound U15 Men				
Finnley Mason	Abbey	700	132	16
Visitor Recurve 50+ Men				
Stephen Hsu	Brent Valley	921	141	35
Visitor Recurve Men				
Sri Kamal Teja Mallapuram Poornanandam	Brent Valley	1078	144	60
Visitor Recurve U15 Men				
Thomas Howarth	Wallingford	640	122	14
County Recurve U16 Men				
Elijah Cristensen	Whiteleaf	507	103	16
County Recurve U16 Women				
Shriya Narain	South Bucks	814	134	26
Visitor Recurve U16 Women				
Matilda Clayson	Wallingford	1070	144	52
Amber Bishop	Wallingford	1008	144	43
Visitor Recurve U16 Women				
Isabelle Mason	Clophill	1126	144	70
Bristol IV				
County Recurve 50+ Women				
Carmen Vieira	South Bucks	549	129	10
County Recurve Women				
Kala Sesuraj	South Bucks	708	132	23
Visitor Recurve U14 Men				
Joel Nichols	Wallingford	1064	144	60
Oscar Sanchez	Wallingford	1016	142	59
Visitor Recurve U14 Women				
Mia du Preez	Wallingford	1078	144	61

**Bristol V** 

**Visitor Recurve U12 Women** 

Bella North	Corby	1240	144	120
Emily Hawley	Wallingford	994	142	56

## Visitor Barebow U12 Men

Gopinath Radhakrishnan Windsor Fore: DNS

Medals were awarded where archers competed in the appropriate round for their age category.

There were 72 archers registered for the tournament, with 8 either withdrawing prior to the tournament or on the day.

The weather on the day was bright, and although a storm was forecast, there was minor drizzle for small parts of the day. The weather remained sunny, but very windy. During the end of the second distance, a stong gust of wind caused the end boss (21) to fall over. The field party and judges stood the boss back up, and ensured that all remaining bosses were securely pegged down. Arrows were in the target at the time the boss fell over, and this is being handled by the county committee.

Thanks to all archers, judges, field party and members of Silver Arrow Archery Club for their support and enthuiasm during day.

Neill Ovenden
Buckinghamshire Archery Association
Tournaments Officer

<sup>\*</sup> Indicates that an archer classified as Senior (50+) was shooting a longer distance than required for their age category. For tournament purposes all archers were grouped together for the awards (Senior and Senior 50+), however fpr classification purposes these archers should be classed as Senior (50+).

Thanks to Chiltern Archery for sponsoring the target faces for the tournament.



07526 079962.

admin@chiltern-

archery.co.uk

V2